funding position on a funding basis will be 93%.  This allows for contributions to be

paid as described in Appendix 3 and assumes that investment returns and other

experience over the next three years is in line with the assumptions used for the

valuation as set out in Appendix 2.

www.barnett-waddingham.co.uk Oxfordshire County Council Pension Fund– Actuarial valuation at 31 March 2016 – 31 March 2017

PUBLIC 0217 Version 1 Page 9 of 36

4 Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivities to the liabilities

The results set out in this report are based on a particular set of assumptions.  The actual cost of providing the benefits will depend on the actual experience, which could be

significantly better or worse than assumed.  The sensitivity of the results to some of the key assumptions is set out in the table below.

Sensitivities to the primary rate

The calculated primary rate required to fund benefits as they are earned from year to year will also be affected by the particular set of assumptions chosen.  The sensitivity of the

primary rate to changes in some key assumptions is shown below.

Sensitivity analysis - Past service funding position

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Smoothed asset value 1,825 1,825 1,825 1,825 1,825 1,825 1,825 1,825 1,825

Past service liabilities

Actives 669 683 655 661 678 664 674 662 676

Deferred pensioners 448 457 439 443 453 448 448 444 452

Pensioners 913 923 904 904 922 913 913 906 920

Total 2,030 2,063 1,998 2,008 2,053 2,025 2,035 2,011 2,049

Surplus (Deficit) (205) (238) (173) (183) (228) (200) (210) (186) (224)

Funding level 90% 88% 91% 91% 89% 90% 90% 91% 89%

2016 basis -0.1% +0.1% -0.25%

Discount rate Inflation Rate of mortality improvement

-0.1% +0.1% +0.25%

Long-term salary increases

-0.1% +0.1%

Sensitivity analysis - Primary rate

% of payroll % of payroll % of payroll % of payroll % of payroll % of payroll % of payroll % of payroll % of payroll

Total future service rate 21.7% 22.3% 21.2% 21.3% 22.2% 21.7% 21.7% 21.5% 22.0%

less Employee contribution rate (6.4%) (6.4%) (6.4%) (6.4%) (6.4%) (6.4%) (6.4%) (6.4%) (6.4%)

Total primary rate 15.3% 15.9% 14.8% 14.9% 15.8% 15.3% 15.3% 15.1% 15.6%

-0.25%+0.1%

Long-term salary increases

+0.25%2016 basis -0.1% +0.1%

Discount rate Inflation Rate of mortality improvement

-0.1% +0.1% -0.1%

www.barnett-waddingham.co.uk Oxfordshire County Council Pension Fund– Actuarial valuation at 31 March 2016 – 31 March 2017

PUBLIC 0217 Version 1 Page 10 of 36

5 Final comments

Funding Strategy Statement

The assumptions used for the valuation must be documented in a revised Funding

Strategy Statement to be agreed between the Fund Actuary and the Administering

Authority.  We are able to help the Fund to prepare the Funding Strategy Statement

using the latest guidance issued by CIPFA.

Risks

There are many factors that affect the Fund’s funding position and could lead to the

Fund’s funding objectives not being met within the timescales expected.  Some of

the key risks that could have a material impact on the Fund are:

 Employer covenant risk